You’ve been asked about your a) apartment, b) school, c) company. Describe. 

Dialogue 2   

Michael finds an interesting apartment listing. 

Michael:  Juu-go-ban wa ikura desu ka.   How much is number 15? 

15番
ばん

は、いくらですか。  
Honda   :  Rokuman-nanasen-en desu.  It’s ¥67,000.  

六万七千円
ろくまんななせんえん

です。 
    Warukunai desu yo.     That’s not bad, you know. 

悪
わる

くないですよ。 
Michael:  Motto yasui no wa arimasen nee.    There isn’t one that’s cheaper, is there. 

もっと安
やす

いのはありませんかねえ。  
Honda   :  Chotto muzukashii desu nee.    That would be a little difficult, wouldn’t it.

[...]

juugo    じゅうご  十五    fifteen 
ban   ばん   番    (ordinal) number 
juugo-ban  じゅうごばん 十五番    number fifteen 
ikura   いくら     how much?   
rokuman  ろくまん  六万    60,000 
nanasen  ななせん  七千    7000 
en   えん   円    yen (currency of Japan) 
rokuman-nanasen-en ろくまんななせんえん 六万七千円 ¥67,000  
warui   わるい  悪い    bad 
waruku nai  わるくない  悪くない   not bad 
motto   もっと     more  
motto yasui  もっとやすい もっと安い   cheaper 
no   の      one(s)  
muzukashii  むずかしい  難しい   difficult, hard 

＋doru   どる   ドル    dollar 
＋yasashii  やさしい     easy, kind 

Grammar Notes